IN THE MATTER QF THE CLAIM OF * BEFORE DANIEL ANDREWS,

LASHAWN [ DAVENPORT * AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
AGAINST THE MARYLAND HOME *  OF THE MARYT.AND OFFICE
IMPROVEMENT GUARANTY FUND *  OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
FOR THE ALLFGED ACTS OR * 0OAH NO.: DLR-HIC-02-09-01794
UMISSIONS OF ROBERT E. LEE T/A *  MHIC NO.: 07 (75965

RAZORBACK RUILDERS und BRIGHTER *
SOLUTIONS *

* * * ¥ * * #* * * * * E] &

RECOMMENDED DECISION

STATEMENT OF THE CASE
ISSUES
SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE
FINDINGS OF FACT
DISCUSSION
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
RECOMMENDED CRDER

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

Cn February 5, 2007, Lashawn L. Davenport (Claimant) filed a claim with the Marytand
Home Improvement Commission {MHIC or the Commission) Guaranty Fund {Fund) for the
actual loss he allegedly suffered as a result of the acts and omissions of Robert E. Lee ta
Razorhack Builders and Brighter Solutions (Respondent). On December 10, 2008, the
Commission issued a Hearing Order and forwarded the case to the Office of Administrative
Hearings (OAH) for a hearing on the claim filed by the Claimant.

On June 29, 2009, I conducted o hearing at the Largo Govemment Center, 9201 Basil

Court, Room 102, Largo, Maryland 20774, pursuant to the Maryland Annotated Code. Business



Regulation Article,’ § 8-407(a} (imcorporating the hearing provisions of Business Rewulution § 8-
312}, Enc London, Assistant Attormey General, appeared on behalf of the Fund, The Claimant
represented himself. The Respondent failed to appear for the heanng.

The contested case provisions of the Administrative Procedure Act, Md. Code Ann., State
Gov't §§ 10-201 through 10-226 (2009), the Commission's Hearing Regulations, COMAR
09.01.03, 09.08.02.01 and 09.08.03; and OAH’s Rules of Procedurc, COMAR 28.02.01, govemn
procedure it this case.

ISSUES

Did the Claimant sustain an actual loss as a result of the Respondent’s acts or omissions

and, ¥f so, what amount is the Claimant entitled (o recover from the Fund?

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

Exhibits

The Claimant submitted the following documents, which I admitted into evidence:

CL.Ex. #1:  Contract between the Claimant and Respondent, May 3, 2006

CILLEx. #2:  Claimant’s checks paid to the Respondent, including check number 1585
in the amount of $1,953.00 issucd May 3, 2006° and check numberl593 in
the amount ol $2000.00

CLEx. #3: P & H Home Improvement proposal to remove and replace sliding glass
door in the amount of $1,400.00, duted Apritis, 2007 with notation of
being paid on Apnl 21, 2007

CLEx. #4 Lowe’s Home Centers, Inc. receipt for purchase of six foot sliding door in
the amount of $459.00, dated April 23, 2007

CL Lx. #3A:  Photograph of wooden steps for decking depicting gaps

CL Ex.#5B:  Photograph with a view under the deck depicting the manner in which the
deck 1s supported

' Throughow this Recommended Devisian, any citation to the Marytand Annorated Code, 18 usiness Regulation
Article shall be as “Business Regulatnon™ and refer we the 2004 Replacement Yalume and the 2008 Supplement o
the Maryland Annotated Code. as appropriue.

* This check is dared May 3, 2005 but the testimony and other circumstances reflect that the proper date of issuance
is May 3. 20K,

I



CL Ex. #5C:

CL Ex. #5350

CL Ex. #5E:

CL Ex. #3F:

CL Ex. #5(s:

CL Ex. #5H:

Cl. Ex. #51

CL Ex. #5I

CL Ex. #6:

CL Ex, #7;

Photograph of deck railing depicting gaps and warping
Photograph of deck railing depicting warping and buckling
Phatograph of overiapping railing and fush railinyg
Photograph depicting non-uniform spacing between deck rails

Photograph of spacing and bent deck rail und phatograph of over hanging
deck support joist

Photograph of spacing between decking boards on sieps

Photograph with under deck view depicting exposcd nails and bolls and
sLppott Jo1sts

Photogruph of new slider door installed by P & H Home Improvements,
Inc.

Claimant’s letter to Respondent, October 27, 2006
F & H Home Improvement preposal to brace existing deck, check

footings, piers, anchors, all joists and reinstall if needed, repair deck rails
and boards, repair steps in the amount of $4,000.00

The Fund submirted the following documents, which [ admitted into evidence as:

Fund Ex. #1:

Fund Ex.

Fund Ex.

Fund Ex.

Fund Ex.

Fund Ex.

Fund Ex.

Fund Ex.

#2

#3

#4:

#5:

#6:

KT,

#a:

Notice of Hearing for June 29, 2009, mailed to the Respondent at 12319
Rambling Lane, Bowie, Maryland 20715 on March 10, 2002

Affidavit of Tom Marr
Licensing History for Respondent, June 9, 2009
Hearing Order, Decemberl{), 2008

Home Improvement Claim Form filed by Claimant, dated as received on
February 5, 2007 and signed by Claimant on February 1. 2007

Comrmussion letter to Respondent notitying of a claim filed by the
Clamant, February 21, 2007

Amended Home [Improvement Claim Form filed by Claimant, duted as
received on Novemnber |13, 2007 and signed by Claimunts on November 9,
2007

Gold Tree estimate in the amount of 53,200.00, February 2, 2007

3



Testimony

The Claimant testified on his own behall and presented the testimony of Robert L.

Duvenport. The Fund did not present any wilnesses.
FINDINGS OF FACT

I find the following lcts by a preponderance of the evidence:

L. On May 3, 20060, the Respondent was a licensed home improvement contractor
under MHIC license number (1-22952 and 05-29797,

2. On April 18, 200)), the Respondent notified the MHIC that his address of record is
12319 Rambling Lane, Bowie, Maryland 20715, On June 29, 2009, the date of the hearing in this
matter, the Rambling Lane address remains the Respondent’s address of record.

3. As of June 9, 2009, the Maryland Motor Vehicle Administration {MVA) records
reflect that the Respondent’s dnving privilege status is valid and his address of record is 12319
Rambling Lane, Bowie, Maryland 20715,

4, On May 3, 2006, the Claimant entered into a home improvement contract with the
Respendent requinng the Respondent to build a raised pressure-treated wooden deck ten fect by
tweive fect in size. Under the contract, the Respondent would attach the new deck to the
Clatmant’s residence, build a stairway for the deck, and install a new cight foot wide doorway (o
create access 1o the deck from the dining room. In arder to install the doorway, the dining room
window was required to be removed and a new door frame constructed, which wauld
accommedate the new door.

3 The total contract price was $5,.800.00.

6. On May 3, 2006, as an initial down payment on the total contract price, the

Claimant patd the Respondent $1.953.00.



Y r/"‘h.,!

T, After some mitial delays in starting the construction of the Claimant’s deck, on June
26, 2006, the Respondent began work under the contract by digging several footings for the deck,

3. On Junc 26, 2006, the Cliimant made a second pavment tw the Respondent in the
amount of $2,000.00.

9. On June 30, 2006, the Respondent began to butld the raised deck and stainvay,
completing this phase of {he construction on or about July 1, 2006

10. Since July 1, 2006, the Respondent has net retumed to complete the contract,
mcluding the imstallation of the dining room access door.

11 Frem July 1, 2006 through October 27, 2006, the Claimant made several requests of
the Respondent 1o confirm and document that the dining room/deck door had been ordered.

12, OnJuly 28, 2006, duning the process of getting the door ordered and installed, the
Claimant amendad the contract, allenng the requirerment of an eight foot-wide-door to a six-foot-
wide door.

13.  The Respondent made severai oral representations that the door had been ordered
and that he would expedite the installation of the door. Howcever, the Respondent never ordered
the doer and never returned to the Clarmant’s home (@ finish the contract.

14. On Apnl 15, 2007, the Claimant contracted with P&H Home Improvement { P& H),
a licensed home improvement contractor, to remave a dining room window and replace it wilth
six foot wide shding glass door {creating the access from the dining room onto the deck). The
contract price was $2 800.00. On this date, the Claimant pad P&H $1.400.00,

15, Onorabout Aprl 21, 2007, P&H completed the work and the Claimant paid P&H
the balance of $1.400.00.

16.  The door installation contract did not include the price of purchasing the door. On

Apnl 23, 2007, the Claimant separately purchased the door at a cost of $439.90.



17, After the Respondent completed construction of the deck and stainway, the
Clmmant experienced and observed several warkmanship issues involving the deck and stairway
construction, The Claimant noticed that the deck and stairway were nut properly braced or
supported, because the deck and stairway wobbled or swayed when walking on them. The
Cliamant observed that many decking hoards were installed loosely and with uneven spacing
between buards. The Claimant observed that decking rails were installed with uneven cuts or with
warped picces of wood. Addinonally, the Claimant found that decking joists were installed in a
manner causing the comers to protrude out from under the deck in # dungerous manner. Finally,
the Claimant also found several portions of the deck were installed without recessing bolts, caused
the bolts to project outward in o dangerous manner.

18. On November 3, 2007, the Claimant entered tto a second contract with P&IL to
repair the Respondent’s work. This second contract required P&H to proper]y brace the deck and
stairway by installing braces on deck posts, repair or brace any anchors, joists or hangars, and
remstall, il required. P&H was to repair all loose deck boards and rails and replace any improperly
installed deck boards or rails. Tinally, P&H was to stain the deck in order to make the repair work
Ioak uniform with the existing deck material. The contract price was $4,000.00.

19.  P&H made the repairs required under the contract and the Claimant paid P&B
$4.000.00: however, the Claimant performed the stain work himself at a cost of $5242.00.

2t The Claimant's actual loss for the Respondent’s failure o complete the original
home improvement contract is determined by adding together the actual amount paid ro the
Respondent ($3,953.00}, the amount paid to P&H to complete the original contract ($2,.800.00),

and the amount the Claimant paid for the sliding door (3439.90) for a subtotal of $7,212.90,

* During the hearing the Claimant agreed with the Fund that the labor cost in staining the deck themselves equaled
31 2.000 per hour and that it took sixteen hours w complete. Funther the cost of the stain was agreed 1o be 550,00,
Rased upan these agreed erms. the total cost stuining the deck was $242.00.

6



From the subtotal of $7,212.00. the onginal contract price ($3,860.007 must be subtracted for an
actual loss for an incomplete contract of $1,352.90),

21 The Claimant’s uctual loss for the Respondent’s unworkmanlike performance in
constructing the deck and stairway is equal to the amount paid by the Cliimant to P&H to repair
the deck and stairway, or $4,000.00.

2. The Clwmant’s lotal getual loss for the Respondent’s incumptete and
unworkmanlike home improvement performance is deterrmined by adding together $1,352.90 and
$4,000.00 and then subtracting out the cost to stain the deck {$242.00) for 4 wital actual loss of
$5,110.90.

DISCUSSTON

The Respondent's Failure to Appear

A preliminary 1ssuc 1s whether the Respondent was provided due notice of the hearing.
Business Regulation § 8-312(a} provides that the Commission shall give the person against wham
the action 1s contemplated an opportunity for a hearing. On or about March 10, 2009, the OAH
scheduled a heaning in this matter 1 be heid on June 29, 2009; however, the Respondent failed to
appear for the hearing. Under Business Regulation § 8-312¢h) “[i]1, after due notice, the persan
against whom the action is contemplated does not appear ... the Commission may hear and

determine the matler.”

For heanings involving claims against the Fund, the OAF, as a matter of regular practice,
sends notices of hearings to the parties by regular first class mail and certified mail retum-receipt
requested. On March 10, 2009, the OAH sent to the Respondent a Notice of Heaning, consistent
with the OAH mailing practice, to the Respondent’s address of record with the MHIC. which
was 12319 Rambling Lane, Bowie, Maryland 20715, The notice of heaning sent by regular mail

was nol retumed o the OAH. The nonce of hearing sent to the Respondent by certified muil



return-receipt requested was retumed to the OAH as unclaimed. In Landover Associares Limited
Partnership v. Fabricated Steel Products, fne. 35 Md. App. 673, 681 (1977 {internal| citations
omitted}), the Maryltand Court of Special Appeals stated:

For at least a century past, Maryland has recognized a “tegal presumption’ from

proof of proper mailing that the communication was received. This presumption

13 based upon a further presumption that in delivering the mail the postal

authoritics do what the law requires of them.

On June 9, 2009, Tom Marr, an investigator for the MHIC, perfoimed a computer check
of the Maryland MV A records and determined that on this date the Respondent possessed a valid
driver's hicense and had o address on record of 12319 Rambling Lane, Bowie, Maryland 20715,
Since Apnl 18, 2000, the Respondent was a licensed contractor with the MHIC, using an address
of 12319 Rambling Lane, Bowic, Muryland 20715, However, on November 3, 2006, (he
Respondent’s MHIC license expired,

In this case, the OAH mailed to the Respondent two separate notices of the hearing. The
notice mailed by certified mail return-receipt-requested was returned to the OAH as unclaimed.
However, the notice mailed by regular first class mail was not retumed 1o the OAH. As noted in
Landuver Associates Limited Partnership there is a presumption that this communication was
received if properly mailed. T am satisfied that the notice of hearing was properly mailed because
the notice mailed tirst-class regular mal was sent to the Respondent’s last known address of record
with the MHIC, which was the same as the Respondent’s current address of record with the MV A,
Therefore, T am satisfied that the Respondent was pravided due notice of the scheduled hearing.
Further, hbecanse I find that the Respondent had due notice of the heanng. T am also satisfied that it

was proper to conduct the heanng in the Respondent’s absence,

Applicable Law

Maryland law provides that an owner may recover compensation from the Fund, “for an
actual loss that results from an act or omission by a licensed contractor.” Business Regulation §

8



8-405. Actual loss is defined s “'the costs of restoration, repair, replacement, or completion that
arige from an unworkmanlike. inadequate, or incomplete home improvement.” Business
Regulation § 8-401. The Clumant bears the burden of proof, which is by a preponderance of the
cvidence, that he is entitled o reimbursement from the Fund because of un actual ioss suffered as
a result of unworkmanlike, inadequate or incomplele home improvement by & licensed

contractor. Business Regulation § B-407c) 1), COMAR 09.08.03.03A(3), and COMAR

09.01.02.16C.

COMAR 09.008.03.03B govemns the calculation of awards from the Fund:
(1) The Commission may not award from the Fund any amount for:

{a} Conscquential or punitive damages;
{b) Personal infury:

(c) Atlorney’s fees;

{1} Court costs: or

(e} Interest,

{2} The Fund may only compensate clmmants for actual losses they incurred as &
result of misconduct by a licensed contractor.

(3) Unless it determines that a particular claim requires a unique measurement,
the Commsston shall measure actual loss as foilows:

(a} If the contractor abandoned the contract without doing any work, the
claimant’s actual loss shall be the amount which the claimant paid to the
contractor under the contract.

ib) If the contractor did work according to the contract and the claimant is not
soliciting another contractor to complete the contract, the claimant’s actual loss
shall be the amount which the claimant paid to the oniginal contractor less the
value of any materials or services provided by the contractor.

() T the contractar did work according to the contract and the claimant has
solicited or is seliciting ancther contractor to complete the contract, the claimant’s
actual loss shall be the amounts the clarmant has paid to or on behall of the
contructor under the original contract, added to any reasconable amounts the
claimant has paid or will be required to pay anoiher contractor to repair poor work
done by the onginal contractor under the eriginal contract and complete the
original contract, less the original contract price. 1f the Commission determines
that the original contract price 1s too unrealistically low or high to provide a



. ~

propet basis for measunng actual loss, the Commission may adjust its
measurement accordingly.

Analvsis

On May 3, 2006, the Claimant entered into a contract with the Respondent to build 4 raised
pressure-treated wooden deck 1en feet by twelve feet in size. The contract required the Respondent
to attach the new deck to the Cluimant’s residence, build 4 stairway for the deck, and install a new
cight foot wide doorway o create access to the deck from the dining room. In order to install the
deorway, the dining room window was required to be removed and a new door frame constructed,
which would accommodate the new door. The total contract price was $3,860.00. At the time, the
Respondent was a licensed with the MHIC under contractor’'s {icense number 01-22952 and 05-
20797

Gn May 3, 2006, the Claimant paid the Respondent an initial down payment of $1,953.00.
On June 26, 2006, the Respondent began to build the deck by digging several footings for the
deck. On this date, the Claimant made a second payment to the Respondent in the amount of
$2.000.00. Then, on June 30, 2006, the Respondent began to construct the deck and attached
stairway and completed the construction on July 1, 2006. Thereafter, the Respondent never
returned to the Claimant’s home to install the access doorway from the dining room area onto the
deck.

From July 1, 2006 through Qctober 27, 2006. the Claimant made several requests of the
Respondent to confirm that the door was ordered and that work to install the door would begin.
During this process, on July 28, 2006, the Claimant altered the contract requirement of an cight-
foot-wide door to a six-foot-wide door. However. despite the Respondent’s assurances thal a door

was ordered and that he would cxpedite the installation, the Respondent never returned to the

construction project.

10



Based upon his evidence. the Claimant contends that he sulfered an actual loss by the
Respondent’s failure to complete the home improvement contract. The Fund agreed with the
Clamant’s position and so do |, The evidence. as discussed above, establishes by a preponderance
of the evidence that the Clairmant sustained an actual loss because the Respondent Failed o
complete the home improvement contract by not purchasing or installing the six foot wide
doorway. Business Regulation $§ 8-401 and §-405.

On April 15, 2007, the Claimant’s entered into a contract with P&H Home Tmprovement
to remove the Claimant’s dining room window and build a doorway onto the deck, which would
accommedate a new door. The contract price was $2,800.00. On April 13, 2007, the Claimant
paid P&H $1.400.00. The P&H contract did not include the price of a new door, becausc the
Claimant purchased a six-foot-wide sliding glass door separately for $439.00. On or about April
21, 2007, P&H performed the work and the Clamant paid the balance of $1,400.00.

Atfter the Respondent completed construction of the deck and stairway, the Claimant
expenenced and observed several workmanship issues involving the deck and stairway
construction. The Claimant noticed that the deck and stairway was not properly braced or
supported, because the deck and stairway wobbled or swaved when walking on them, The
Claimant observed that many decking boards were installed loosely and with an uneven spacing
between boards. The Claimant observed that decking ratls were installed with uncyven cuts or
with warped picces of woed. Addinonally, the Clarmant found that decking joists were instabled
in manrner causing the corners to protrude out from under the deck in a dangerous manner.
Finally, the Claimant also found scveral portions of the deck which were installed without
recessing several bolts, caused the bolts o project outward in a dangerous manner.

On November 3, 2007, the Claimant entered into a second coniract with P&H to repair

the work the Respondent performed in constructing the deck and stairway. This sccond contract

11



requited P&H to properly bracu the deck and stairway by installing braces on deck posts, repair
or brace any anchors. joists or hungars, and reinstall, if required. P&H wus to repair all loose
deck boards and rails and repluce any improperly installed deck boards or rails. Finally, P&H
wa$ 10 stwin the deck in order to make the repair work look uniform with the existing deck
material. The contract price was $4,000.00, which the Claimant patd. Huwever, the Claimamt
performed the stain work himself at a cost of $242 .00,

Based upon this evidence, the Clatmant contends that he suffered an actual loss because the
Respondent constructed the deck and stairway in an unworkmanlike manner. Again, the Fund
agreed with the Claimant’s position. Based upon my review of the evidence, [ am satisfied by a
preponderance of the evidence that the Claimant sustained an actual loss because the Respondent
performed a home improvement in an unwerkmanlike manner. Business Regulation §§ 8-401 and
8-405. Treach this conclusion because the photographic evidence clearly shows that the decking
boards, deck rails, and stair ratls were installed improperly. Further, the Clatmant's testimony that
the deck and stairs swayed when walking upon them as a result of improper braces or support is
strong evidence of unworkmanlike construction.

Based upon my determination that the Claimant suffered an actual loss because the
Respondent fuiled to complete the home improvement contract and #lso performed work in an
unworkmatlike munncer, I now address the amount of reimbursement for which the Claimant is
entitled. In this case, I find it appropnate 1 use the actual ioss calculation as provided in
COMAR 09.08.03.03B(3)(c}, which states:

{c) If the contractor did work according to the contract and the claimant has

solicited or is sohiciting another contractor to complete the contract, the claimant's

actual lass shall be the amounts the claimant has paid to or on behalf of the

contractor under the original contract, added o any reasonable amounts the

claimant has paid or will be requited to pay another contractor to repair poor work

done by the original contractor under the original contract and complete the

orginal contract, less the original contract price. If the Commission determines

that the original contract price is too unrealistically low or high 1o provide a

12



proper basis for measurtng actual loss. the Commission may adjust its
measurement according!y,

Accordingly, I have detcrmined that the under the eriginal contruct, the Claimant paid the
Respondent a total of $3,953.00. The Claimant hired another contractor, P&H, to complete the
omginal contract. In doing so the Claimant paid P&H $2,800.00. Further, under the contract
with the Respondent, the cost of purchasing the door was included. however the Claimant had to
cxpend another $45%.90 to purchase the door instulled by P&H. Consequently, this amount is
calcolated into the award. Adding these figures together, the Claimant paid $7,212.90 1o have
the original contract completed. By subtracting from $7,212.90 the original contract price
hetween the Claimant and Respondent, which was $5,860.00, the amount of actual loss sustained
by the Claimant as a result of an incomplete home improvement 15 $1,352.90.

In this case, the Respondent also performed work in an unworkmanlike manner which the
Claimant paid $4,000.00 to have repaired. The Fund contends this amount should be added 1o
the $1,352.90 award for an incomplete contract to determined the total actual loss sustained by
the Claimant for an incomplete and unworkmanlike home tmprovement. [ agree with this
position. Therefore, the total actual loss sustained by the Claimant is $5,352.90. However, the
Fund also contends, and the Claimant agreed, that the cost of stamning the deck, which is
$242 .00, should be deducted out of the final award amount. In deing so, the tinai total amount of
actual loss sustained by the Claimant and which the Claimant is entitled to receive from the Fund
is $5.110.90.

CONCLLUSTONS OF LAW

Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact and Discussion, T conclude, as a matter of law
that the Claimant has an actual loss as a result of the Respondent’s incomplete and

unworkmanlike home improvement. Business Regulation §§ 8-205{a) and §-407(e){1},



Additionatly. [ conclude as a matter of law that the Claimant has established an actual
loss i the amount of $5,110.90. Business Regulation § 8-405(ei{[).

RECOMMENDED ORDER

[ RECOMMEND that the Maryland Home Tmprovement Commission:

ORDER that the Claimunt be awuarded $5.1 10090 from the Maryland Home Improvement
Commission Guaranty Fund; isnd

ORDER that the Respondent be ineligible for a Maryland Home [mprovement
Comrmssion license until the Respondent reimburses the Guaranty Fund for all monies disbursed
under this Order plus annual interest of at Jeast ten percent as sct by the Commission, Business
Reeuiation § 8-411; und

ORDER that the records and publications of the Maryland Home Improvement

Commission reflect this decision.

September 28, 2009

Date Decision Mailed Darntiel Andrews
Administrative Law Judge

[radch

B I0BLn]

14



IN THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM OF
LASHAWN L. DAVENPORT
AGAINST THE MARYLAND HOME
IMPROVEMENT GUARANTY FLIND
FOR THE ALLEGEDR ACTS OR

OMISSIONS OF ROBERT E. LEE T/A

RAZORBACK BUILDERS and BRIGHTER

SOLUTIONS

* * L] L] L3 L]

BEFORE DANIEL ANDREWS,

AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
OF THE MARYT.AND OFFICE

OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OAH NO.: DLR-HIC-02-09-01754

MHIC NO.: 07 {75965

® % * ¥ * *

FILE EXHIBIT LIST

The Claimant submitied the following documents, which I admitted into evidence:

CLEx. #1:  Contract between the Claimant and Respondent, May 3, 2006

CL Ex. #2:  Cluimant’s checks paid to the Respondent, including check number 1585
in the amount of 51,953.00 issued May 3, 2006* and check numberl593 in
the amount of $2000.00

CLEx. #3: P & H Home Improvement proposal to remove and replace sliding glass
door in the amount of $1,400.00, dated Aprill5, 2007 with notation af

being paid on Apnl 21, 2007

CL Ex. #4: Lowe's Home Centers, Inc. receipt for purchase of six foot shiding door in

the amount of $459.00, dated Apri] 23, 2007

CIL Ex. #5A:  Photograph of wooden steps lor decking depicting gaps

CLEx. #3B: Photograph with a view under the deck depicting the manner in which the

deck 15 supported

CL Ex. #5C: Photograph of deck raling depicning gaps and warping

CL Ex. #5[». Pholograph of deck ramling depicting warping and buckling

CL Ex. #5E; Photograph of overlapping railing and flush railing

* This check is dated May 3, 2005 bur the testimony and other circumstances reflect that the proper date of issuance

is May 3, 2006,



CL Ex. #5F:

CL Ex. #5G:

CL Ex. #5H:

CL Ex. #51:

CL Ex. #5l:

CL Ex. #6:

CL Ex. #7

Photograph depicting noti-unmiform spacing between deck rals

Photogruph of spacing and bent deck rail and photograph of over hanging
deck support joist

Photogruph of spacing between decking boards on steps

Photograph with under deck view depicting exposed nails and bolts and
SUPPOTT JO15LS

Photograph of new slider door installed by P & H Home Improvements,
Inc.

Clamant’s letter to Respondent, October 27, 2000
P & Il Home Improvement proposal to brace existing deck, check

footings, piers, anchors, all joists and retnstall il needed. repair deck rails
and boards, repair steps in the amount of $4,000.00

The Fund submitted the following documents, which | admitted into evidence as:

Funil Ex.

Fund Ex.

Fund Ex.

Fund Ex.

Fund Ex.

Fund Ex.

Fund Ex.

Fund Ex,

#1:

#2:

#3:

#4:

#7:

#h

Notice of Hearing for June 29, 2009, masled to the Respondent at 12319
Rambling Lane, Bowie, Maryland 20715 on March 10, 2009

Affidavit of Tom Marr
Licensing History for Respondent, June 9, 2009
Hearing Oreder, Decemberl 0, 2008

Home Impravement Claim Form filed by Claimant. dated as received on
February 5, 2007 and signed by Claimant on February 1, 2007

Commission letter to Respondent notifying of 4 claim filed by the
Claimant, February 21, 2007

Amended Home Improvement Claim Form filed by Claimant, dated as
received on November 13, 2007 and signed by Claimant on November 9,
2007

Gold Tree estimale in the amount of 33,200.00, February 2, 2007



 PROPOSED ORDER

WHEREFORE, this 29th day of October 2009, Panel B of the Maryland
Home Improvement Commission approves the Recommended Order of the
Administrative Law Judge and unless any parties files with the Commission
within twenly (20) days of this date written exceptions and/or a request (o present
arguments, then this Proposed Qrder will become final at the end of the twenty
(20) day period. By law the parties then have an additional thirty (30) day period
during which they may file an appeal to Circuit Court.

J. Jearn White

L Jea:: White
Panci B

MARYLAND HOME IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION



